# BOMA/CHICAGO – SEIU, LOCAL 1 2022-2025 SECURITY AGREEMENT

# May 1, 2022 through April 26, 2025

# Table of Contents

ARTICL	ES	PAGE	
I		2	Recognition
Ĭ	[	3	Employer Rights, Union Membership and Checkoff
[]	II	4	Discharge and Discipline
Γ	V	5	Wages
V	I	6	Workweek-Overtime
V	<b>7</b> I	7	Holidays
V	ΊΙ	8	Vacations
V	$\Pi$	10	Termination-Vacation Accrual-Final Paycheck
Γ	X	10	Funeral Leave
X		10	Working Conditions
X	I	12	Veterans' Rights
X	$\Pi$	12	Health and Welfare Funds
	III		Pension Funds
	ΊV		Health and Welfare- Pension Delinquencies
	(V		Seniority
	(VI		Leaves of Absence
	VII		Strikes, Lockouts, Picketing
X	(VIII	18	Grievance Procedure and Arbitration
X	XIX	20	Union Activities in Buildings
		21	Election to Adopt or Withdraw from Contract
X	IXI	21	Jury Service
X	XII	21	Miscellaneous Provisions
	IIIX		Subcontracting
	XIV		"Most Favored Employer" Clause
X	XV	24	Duration
SCHEDU	ULES		
"	A"	25	Member Signatory Buildings
"	В"	30	Wage Progression Examples
SIDE LE	ETTEF	RS	

#### AGREEMENT

#### BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

#### AND

#### SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1

#### SECURITY EMPLOYEES

May 1, 2022 through April 26, 2025

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into by the BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO (hereafter designated as the "Association") on behalf of such of its member buildings as are listed in Schedule "A" attached hereto, and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1, SEIU (hereafter designated as the "Union") covers wages, hours and working conditions for security employees who are now or may hereafter be represented by said Union (hereafter designated as "employees") and who are now or may hereafter be employed by such members of the Association as now are or who may hereafter become parties hereto (hereafter designated as "Employers").

#### **ARTICLE I - RECOGNITION**

The Employers recognize the Union as the sole and exclusive representative of all nonsupervisory full and part-time security employees, including elevator operators, starters and assistant starters employed by them in the buildings which are now or may hereafter be covered by this Agreement, but excluding highly compensated loss prevention, detection and investigative employees and security personnel employed by building tenants or by contractors engaged by tenants. Employers and employees shall not bargain independently of the Union with respect to wages, hours of employment or working conditions as provided in this Agreement; the right to bargain on behalf of all such employees is vested solely in the Union. Bargaining unit work consists of all security-related functions performed within and about the building including, but not limited to operating and monitoring security and safety equipment, monitoring and controlling ingress and egress, operating passenger and freight elevators (except temporary construction elevators situated outside the building and those elevators in the building not previously operated by bargaining unit personnel which are designated by the Employer for a sustained period as dedicated, full-time, construction elevators for use exclusively in connection with major construction projects) to transport and facilitate ingress-and egress of persons, equipment and/or material of any kind to and from the floors or levels of the building, and elevator starter functions.

#### ARTICLE II - EMPLOYER RIGHTS, UNION MEMBERSHIP AND CHECKOFF

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, the Employer shall have the exclusive right to direct the employees covered by this Agreement. Among the exclusive rights of management, but not intended as a wholly inclusive list of them are: the right to plan, direct, and control all operations performed in the building, to direct the working force, to transfer, hire, demote, promote, discipline, suspend or discharge, for proper cause, to subcontract work and to relieve employees from duty because of lack of work or for any other legitimate reason. The Union further understands and agrees that the Employer provides an important service to its tenants of a personalized nature to fulfill their security needs, as those needs are perceived by the Employer and the tenants. Accordingly, this Agreement shall be implemented and interpreted by the parties so as to give consideration to the needs and preferences of the tenants.

Section 2. On or after the thirty-first day following the beginning of employment, or the effective date of this Agreement, or the execution date of this Agreement, whichever is later, every employee subject to the terms of this Agreement shall, as a condition of employment, become and remain a member of the Union paying the periodic dues and initiation fees uniformly required, or, in the alternative, shall, as a condition of employment, pay a fee in the amount of periodic dues and initiation fees uniformly required as a condition of acquiring or retaining membership, or, if the employee objects to, the payment of that fee, such employee shall as a condition of employment pay that portion of the fee related to representative costs.

Section 3. The Employer agrees to deduct in the first pay period of each month, from the pay of every employee who has executed and caused to be delivered to the Employer a written assignment, the regular monthly dues and the initiation fee of the Union, if due and owing, in accordance with the Constitution and Bylaws of the Union as certified to the Employer by the Union, and any COPE contributions if duly requested by the Employee. Where the employee, who is on check off, has insufficient earnings during the first pay period of the month, the deductions shall be made by the Employer from the next wage payment in accordance with billings furnished by the Union.

The parties acknowledge and agree that the term "written assignment" as provided in this Agreement includes authorizations created and maintained by use of electronic records and electronic signatures, including electronically recorded phone calls, consistent with state and federal law. The Union, therefore, may use electronic records to verify Union membership, authorization for voluntary deduction of Union dues and fees from wages for remittance to the Union, and authorization for voluntary deductions from wages for remittance to COPE Funds, subject to the requirements of state and federal law. The Employer shall accept confirmations from the Union that the Union possesses electronic records of such membership and give full force and effect to such authorizations as "authorization" for purposes of this Agreement.

The Employer agrees that such deductions shall constitute Trust Funds and will be forwarded by the Employer to the Union within ten (10) days after such deduction is made. With each monthly remittance, the Employer shall transmit electronically by building the names, social security numbers, wage rates, dues amount remitted, hours worked per week, primary phone, address, and starting dates of all employees of the Employer covered by this Agreement who performed security services in the building during the preceding month including, where known, their status as temporary or regular employees. The monthly remittance shall also include a list of employees

who have left the employment of the employer (voluntarily or involuntarily) or who are on a leave of absence for the month the report is covering. The Union will provide to a member building, within ten (10) business days of receiving a written request by a member building, the information described in the preceding sentence. Any employer who, without a bona fide reason, intentionally fails to remit such deductions within thirty (30) days on two (2) occasions within any twelve (12) month period shall, in the event of any such subsequent failure, be required to pay in addition to the delinquent amount, interest at the rate of two percent (2%) per month thereon, and liquidated damages at the rate of five percent (5%) per month thereon, as well as all costs incurred by the Union in recovering such delinquent amounts, including attorney and auditor fees and court costs.

The Union agrees to indemnify and save the Employer harmless from any liability incurred by reason of any process set forth in Section 3 of this Article.

Section 4. The Employer shall discharge an employee for-non-payment of Union initiation fees or dues within ten (10) days after the Employer's receipt of written notice from the Union that such employee is not in good standing. Said notice shall state that the employee has previously been given fifteen (15) days' written notice: (a) of the delinquency; (b) the amount and method of computation thereof; (c) that the employee is not in good standing with respect to the payment of Union initiation fees or dues; and (d) that discharge will result at the end of said fifteen (15) day period unless all arrears are paid. The Union will indemnify, defend and hold the Employer harmless against all liability, damages, claims and costs incurred by the Employer, including but not limited to court costs, judgments and attorney fees and expenses, by reason of the Employer's compliance with this Section. The Union reserves the right, at its option and at its own expense, to appear and defend all such claims whenever suit is brought against the Employer. Employee protests of discharge for alleged non-payment of Union initiation fees or dues will not be subject to the grievance procedure or arbitration.

Section 5. When the employee resigns from a contractor (other than retirement), and the contractor has paid a Permanent Employee Registration Card (PERC) fee for the employee, a deduction shall be made from the employee's final paycheck to cover the PERC fee for the portion of the three (3) year period remaining after the employee's resignation if the employee has not already paid for it.

#### ARTICLE III - DISCHARGE AND DISCIPLINE

Section 1. The right to discipline and discharge for cause shall be vested solely in the Employer but, except for probationary employees, the Union shall have the right to investigate the reasons therefore and to process grievances protesting such action through the grievance procedure.

In addition to those circumstances mentioned elsewhere in this Agreement, just cause circumstances for discharge shall include; but not be limited to: unlawful use or unlawful possession of controlled substances, intoxication, insubordination, theft, excessive absenteeism, gross negligence, violence in the workplace, sexual or other unlawful harassment, possession of firearms unless authorized by the employer, loss of or failure to renew Permanent Employee Registration Card (PERC) (provided that the Employer shall permit the employee thirty (30) days to renew his or her PERC card) or failure to notify Employer of loss of PERC, failure to

comply with reasonable rules, policies or directives promulgated by the Employer and clearly communicated to the employee, use of unnecessary force or disrespectful treatment of a tenant, visitor or employee and inability or unwillingness to be trained to fulfill existing or modified security needs of the Employer, the building owner or its tenants. The Union further understands and agrees that the Employer provides an important service to its tenants of a personalized nature to fulfill their security needs, as those needs are perceived by the Employer, the building owner and the tenants. Accordingly, the provisions of this Section shall be implemented and interpreted by the parties and by an arbitrator in arbitration proceedings so as to give significant consideration to such needs.

Section 2. Except for discharge for the reasons specifically enumerated in Section 1 of this Article, the Employer shall give to the employee and the Union written notice of the reason therefore, 10 days prior to the effective date of the discharge, or 10 days pay, in addition to all other benefits which the employee has accrued to date of discharge. The day on which the notice is given shall be excluded from the 10 day period. The employee may resign by giving the Employer the same notice. In the event of such a discharge for which no prior notice is required, the Employer shall promptly furnish the Union written notice of the reason for such discharge.

#### ARTICLE IV - WAGES

Section 1. Effective May 1, 2022, <u>employees not covered under Section 2</u>, shall receive an increase in pay of not less than eighty cents (\$0.80) per hour or a minimum wage rate of not less than \$17.15 per hour, whichever is greater.

Effective April 23, 2023, employees not covered under Section 2, shall receive an increase in pay of not less than fifty cents (\$0.50) per hour or a minimum wage rate of not less than \$17.65 per hour, whichever is greater.

Effective April 28, 2024, employees not covered under Section 2, shall receive an increase in pay of not less than fifty cents (\$0.50) per hour or a minimum wage rate of not less than \$18.15, whichever is greater.

Section 2. Newly hired Security employees shall receive not less than the following minimum wage rates depending upon the length of their continuous employment by the Employer:

During their 1st year of employment - \$1.15 below the rate in Section 1.

During their 2<sup>nd</sup> year of employment - \$0.65 below the rate in Section 1.

During their 3<sup>rd</sup> year of employment - the full rate of pay set forth in Section 1.

\*\*\* See Schedule B attached to Agreement for examples of salary scale implementation. If the Employee's rate is already equal to or greater than the minimum wage rates above on his or her anniversary, the Employee will receive an increase in the amount provided for in Section 1 for the year during which the anniversary occurs, provided that in no event shall an Employee's increase be less than the amount provided for in Section 1 for the year in which the anniversary occurs.

- Section 3. The foregoing are minimum hourly rates of pay and nothing herein shall be deemed to prevent or restrict the Employer from paying employees higher hourly rates than those set forth in Section 1 and 2 above.
- Section 4. Employees shall be paid at their job location not less often than every two weeks.
- Section 5. Any regular full-time employee who is required to work on their regular day off shall be given at least four (4) hours of work. Employees who are required by the Employer (or pursuant to subpoena) to make court appearances as a result of circumstances arising out of the course of their employment with the Employer shall be paid for the time spent in court and in the event that such appearance occurs on a day when the employee is not scheduled to work, the employee shall receive not less than four (4) hours pay.

#### ARTICLE V - WORKWEEK-OVERTIME

Section 1. The work week shall consist of seven (7) consecutive days. This Section shall not be construed as a guarantee of any number of days work per week or hours work per day. An employee will be granted a minimum of one (1) day off in each work week.

Work schedules for part-time security employees shall be established by the Employer in accordance with its operating needs.

- All work performed in excess of 40 hours in one workweek shall Section 2. constitute overtime and shall be paid for at the rate of time and one-half the employee's hourly rate. The Employer guarantees the foregoing hours of work to those full time security employees who were employed as such by the Employer as of the effective date of this Agreement who are scheduled to work in a workweek and who are ready, willing and able to work such hours; provided, however, that employers maintaining regular workweeks for full-time security employees of less than 40 hours as of the effective date of this Agreement may continue to maintain such work weeks. The weekly guarantee provided in this section shall not apply in any workweek in which the Employer is required to close a building covered by this agreement for part or all of a scheduled workday due to an act of God or other circumstances beyond the Employer's control, including but not limited to fire, snowstorm, flood, or act of terrorism. If any security employee is required to work beyond his regularly scheduled hours in any day, such employee shall be paid therefore and shall not be required to take compensatory time off. Employees shall maintain their regularly scheduled hours during a workweek in which the employee has worked hours beyond their schedule, and the Employer may not reduce hours to avoid paying overtime unless mutually agreed between Employer and employee.
- Section 3. Each full-time employee shall be entitled to 20 minutes of paid non-working time per day which shall be taken in two rest periods; and 10 minutes paid non-working time for every four (4) hours the employee works over their normal schedule; provided, that if the Employer has previously specified relief time in excess of that provided herein, such additional relief time shall continue to be provided to security employees who were employed by the Employer as of October 15, 1984 and who were, as of that date, receiving such additional specified relief time. Employers who comply with this provision shall be deemed to have complied with and satisfied the provisions of Illinois law as set forth in 820 ILCS 140/3.

Section 4: Employees shall not be required to work more than four (4) hours of mandatory time beyond their normal end of shift time within a twenty-four (24) hour period, unless mutually agreed to by the Employer and employee. The limitation in this section shall not apply to such mandatory time required of an employee because the building is impacted by an act of God or other circumstances beyond the Employer's control, including but not limited to fire, snowstorm, flood, or act of terrorism.

Section 5. The provisions of this Agreement are in lieu of the rights and benefits provided by the City of Chicago Fair Workweek Ordinance. The parties expressly agree that all rights, requirements and benefits under the Chicago Fair Workweek Ordinance are hereby expressly waived.

#### **ARTICLE VI - HOLIDAYS**

Section 1. The following days, or the days on which they are legally observed, shall be observed as holidays for all regular security employees who have completed their probationary periods:

New Year's Day
Dr. Martin Luther King Day
Memorial Day
Juneteenth (June 19)
Fourth of July
Labor Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day

Employee's Birthday (for employees with one or more years of service)

Either Christmas or New Year's Eve, or one-half day on both, whichever is designated by the Employer.

In addition, following completion of their probationary periods, regular security employees covered by this Agreement shall receive four (4) personal holidays during each anniversary year of their employment on days mutually acceptable to them and their employers. Personal holidays may be used for "sick time" as long as an employee notifies their employer in accordance with the employer's policies but in no event less than two (2) hours prior to the start of their shift.

If an eligible employee's birthday holiday falls on one of the other holidays observed in this Agreement, the employee shall be paid for both holidays. If an eligible employee's birthday falls on February 29, he or she shall be regarded as having a birth date of February 28th.

Section 2. Each regular employee shall be credited with the normal numbers of hours at straight time in his or her shift on each of such holidays and, in the case of those holidays which fall on what would have been an employee's regular workday, such time shall be credited as time worked in computing overtime.

When a holiday falls on a regular employee's day off, he or she shall be credited with eight (8) hours at straight time (four (4) hours in the case of one-half day holidays) provided that regular employees who regularly work less than forty (40) hours per week, shall be paid for the aforesaid

holidays on a pro-rata basis, that is the percentage which such employee's hours each week represent to a 40 (forty) hour week multiplied times eight (8) hours or four (4) hours, whichever is applicable.

Regular employees required to work on holidays, including the birthday holiday, shall be paid extra for such hours worked at one and one-half times their regular hourly rate, in addition to the holiday pay.

Section 3. In order to qualify for holiday pay, employees must work their last regularly scheduled shifts before the holiday and their next regularly scheduled shifts following the holiday; provided, that employees who are absent on one or both of such days due to approved vacation shall be entitled to holiday pay, and provided, further, that employees who are absent on one or both of such days due to FMLA leave, medical leave personal leave, personal holidays, funeral leave per Article IX, or jury duty per Article XXI previously approved by the Employer shall be entitled to receive holiday pay only upon their return to active employment within ninety (90) calendar days following the beginning of their absence. Employees on approved vacation, personal days approved two weeks in advance, or funeral leave, which ends or begins the day before or after a holiday, are entitled to compensation pursuant to this provision.

Section 4. In the event that there is one date provided for under Illinois law with respect to a holiday called for in this Agreement and another date provided for by Federal law, the date established by Federal law shall be observed, provided that a building as a unit may choose to observe the Illinois date to accommodate the needs of tenants. The following holidays, which fall on a Saturday or Sunday, constitute an exception to Section 1, above, and shall be observed on the actual day of the holiday, rather than the day they are legally observed:

2022 – Juneteenth (Sunday, June 19); Christmas Eve (Saturday, December 24); Christmas Day (Saturday, December 25); New Year's Eve (Saturday, December 31)

2023 - New Year's Day (Sunday, January 1); Christmas Eve (Sunday, December 24); New Year's Eve (Sunday, December 31)

- Section 5. Employees scheduled to work on a holiday who do not report for work and fail to call in prior to their starting time shall not be eligible to receive holiday pay. Any employee who takes an extra day off in connection with the holidays provided for in this Article for unjustified reasons shall be subject to progressive discipline by the Employer.
- Section 6. Employees must provide the Employer with the date of their birthday at least two (2) weeks in advance in order to receive holiday pay and/or time off for that date. If employees fail to provide such advance notice, the Employer may require them to celebrate their birthday holidays on alternative dates or receive pay in lieu of their birthday holidays.
- Section 7. The provisions of this Agreement are in lieu of the rights and benefits provided by the Cook County Earned Sick Leave Ordinance and the City of Chicago Paid Sick Leave Ordinance. The parties expressly agree that all rights, requirements and benefits under the Cook County Earned Sick Leave Ordinance and the City of Chicago Paid Sick Leave Ordinance are hereby waived.

#### **ARTICLE VII - VACATIONS**

Section 1. Regular employees who have been in the service of any building continuously for:

One year, shall be given an annual vacation of one week with pay;
Two years; shall be given an annual vacation of two weeks with pay;
Six years, shall be given an annual vacation of two weeks and one day with pay;
Seven years, shall be given an annual vacation of two weeks and two days with pay;
Eight years, shall be given an annual vacation of two weeks and three days with pay,
Nine years, shall be given an annual vacation of two weeks and four days with pay;
Ten years, shall be given an annual vacation of three weeks with pay;
Eighteen years, shall be given an annual vacation of four weeks with pay;
Twenty-five years, shall be given an annual vacation of five weeks with pay.

- Section 2. An additional day's vacation (or 1/2 day in the case of one-half day holidays) shall be allowed an employee whose vacation period included one of the holidays listed in this Agreement:
- Section 3. Service shall be deemed continuous notwithstanding leaves of absence for sickness, maternity or other reasons agreed to by the Employer.
- Section 4. A week's vacation shall be computed upon the employee's regularly scheduled weekly hours of work for the fifty-two (52) weeks preceding his or her vacation. If an employee has worked less than fifty-two (52) weeks, such vacation shall be based upon the scheduled hours during the total number of weeks the employee has worked.
- Section 5. Vacation accrual shall be given to a regular employee so long as such employee is carried on the payroll of the Employer (even though no compensation is paid). No vacation accrual is to be credited to the temporary, extra or substitute employee. Vacation accrual for such temporary, extra or substitute employee begins only at such time as the regular employee is dropped from the payroll. An employee who is absent for 180 days or more shall not be eligible for paid vacation until he or she has returned to active employment for at least ninety (90) days, unless the employee is permanently disabled.
- Section 6. Vacation rights of employees shall not be affected by a change of ownership or management of the building so long as they remain in the employ of the new owners or managers. Any employee employed by a contractor whose employment is terminated by reason of a change of contractors during the employee's first year of employment in a building and who is retained in the same building by the new contractor shall, upon completion of his or her full first year of employment in the building, be entitled to a full vacation with pay from the new contractor, less any vacation pay which may have been received by the employee from the displaced contractor.
- Section 7. Vacations shall be scheduled at times that are mutually acceptable to the Employer and the employee.
- Section 8. Vacation checks for only the earned and approved vacation time requested by an employee with thirty (30) days of advance notice or more shall be paid to the employee no

later than the last scheduled day of work before the beginning of the employee's scheduled vacation.

Section 9. Each regular employee shall be credited with the normal number of hours at straight time in his or her shift on each of such vacation days and in the case of those vacation days which fall on what would have been the employee's regular workday, such time shall be credited as time worked in computing overtime.

Employees required to work on scheduled vacation day(s) shall be paid for hours worked on such day(s) at one and one-half times their regular hourly rate in addition to vacation pay; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply if the Employer and employee agree to reschedule the previously scheduled vacation day(s).

#### ARTICLE VIII - TERMINATION-VACATION ACCRUAL-FINAL PAYCHECK

Section 1. Any employee who has been in the service of an Employer for more than one year and whose employment is terminated for any reason, shall be compensated on a pro rata basis, taking into account the employee's accrued vacation, if any, and the period worked since the first or anniversary date of employment compared with the vacation to which the employee would be entitled if the employee worked the entire year.

Section 2. Any employee shall receive his or her final paycheck in full at the time of separation, if possible, but in any case at the next regular payday.

#### ARTICLE IX - FUNERAL LEAVE

Each employer agrees to pay employees covered by this Agreement for necessary absence on account of death in the immediate family, up to and including a maximum of three scheduled workdays at straight time, provided the employee attends the funeral.

The term "immediate family" shall mean: spouse, civil partner as recognized by the laws of the State of Illinois, parent, child, brother, sister, father-in-law, mother-in-law, grandparent or grandchild. In the event the employee is unable to attend the funeral, the employee shall be allowed one day at straight time. One day's pay at straight time shall be given on account of death of an employee's brother-in-law, sister-in-law, daughter-in-law or son-in-law. At the request of the Employer, the Employee shall furnish a death certificate or other acceptable verification of death and proof of relationship acceptable to the Employer.

#### ARTICLE X - WORKING CONDITIONS

Section 1. Security employees shall be provided with a clean, sanitary locker area and lockers, with washing facilities, soap and towels to the extent that such facilities exist. Each building shall provide and maintain an adequate first aid kit in the office of the building or at some other central location.

Section 2. The employer shall not require medical approval because of short term illness or disability up to and including three (3) working days unless the employee has had two (2) or more short term illness or disability absences in the preceding six (6) months without medical approval from the employee's physician.

Section 3. Employees shall be paid at the straight time rate for all training required by the Employer or mandated by law or policy of State, County, municipality or Federal government. The cost of tuition, licenses, registrations and renewals required for employment duties by Employer or governmental body shall be paid by the Employer. If an employee loses or cannot obtain or renew a PERC card, the employee shall be required to immediately notify the Employer. When the employee resigns from an Employer (other than retirement), and the Employer has paid a Permanent Employee Registration Card (PERC) fee for the employee, a deduction shall be made from the employee's final paycheck to cover the PERC fee for the portion of the three (3) year period remaining after the employee's resignation if the employee has not already paid for it. Any work (including mandatory training hours) if over 40 hours in a week shall be paid at time-and-one-half. Employees shall be given at least seven (7) calendar days notice of the time and place of any scheduled trainings, except in unforeseen situations. Whenever practical, training hours shall be set up for immediately prior to or after shifts.

Section 4. For the purpose of preventing loss or negligent damage, the Employer may deduct an amount up to one-hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) from the wages of new employees and withhold same as a security deposit on uniforms, apparel and equipment issued by the Employer for the exclusive use of the employee, provided that the deduction is done over three (3) pay periods and a new employee is informed of such deduction at the time of hire. Such deposit (or appropriate portion thereof) shall be returned to the employee upon termination of employment provided that such uniforms, apparel and equipment are returned in reasonable condition (reasonable wear and tear excepted). If such uniforms, apparel and equipment are not returned in reasonable condition, the Employer may keep the \$150.00 deposit and deduct two hundred and twenty-five dollars (\$225.00) from the employee's final paycheck (for a maximum total of three hundred and seventy-five dollars (\$375.00).

Section 5. The Employer shall have the right, at its discretion, to require employment applicants to undergo tests to determine the presence, in their systems, of unlawful narcotics, controlled substances and drugs, alcohol or other intoxicants or hallucinogens, as a condition of employment by the employer and to refuse to employ any person who refuses to undergo such tests and/or whose test results are positive. In the case of a change of Employers, the new Employer shall have the right, at its discretion, to require existing employees within the building to undergo such tests as a condition of employment and to refuse employment to any individual who refuses to undergo such tests and/or whose test results are positive.

The Employer shall also have the right to require any employee to undergo random drug and/or alcohol testing in the field or at a qualified laboratory whenever the Employer, in its sole discretion, believes either that the employee may have ingested unlawful narcotics, controlled substances or drugs or that the employee's job performance has been or is likely to be affected by consumption of alcohol, and to discharge, for cause, any employee who refuses to undergo such tests or whose test results reveal the presence of (i) any quantity of any unlawful substance, or (ii) a quantity of alcohol which could impair the employee's work performance or adversely affect his or her reflexes. Positive field tests for unlawful narcotics, controlled substances and drugs other than alcohol must be verified by follow-up tests conducted by a qualified laboratory before the employee may be disciplined. Positive field tests for alcohol, including breathalyzers, shall be deemed sufficient for employees to be disciplined or discharged. If subjected to urine testing the employee shall be allowed to void the urine in private without any person observing said act.

At the employee's request, urine specimens identified as positive shall be retested using the Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GCMS) test. Such initial cutoff levels when screening specimens shall be those contained in the Scientific and Technical Guidelines for Federal Drug Testing Programs. It is agreed that, if such second test is negative, the Employer shall reimburse the employee for the cost of said test.

The Employer and the Union agree that in those situations where the Employer or its chosen contractor seeks to employ criminal background checks to screen existing employees in the building, it may do so only if the background checks are requested by the building owner or manager and the Union is notified before the background checks are implemented. In addition, if any employee is terminated as a result of such background checks, his or her termination will be subject to the grievance procedure.

Section 6. Employees shall be allowed a one (1) day Wellness Visit off with pay each year for the purpose of undergoing a complete medical examination at the Clinic operated by Union Health Service. The employee shall be paid, on a straight time basis, for this Wellness Visit only if the employee actually uses the day for the specified purpose and presents proof thereof to the Employer that a majority of the items listed below have been completed. The complete medical examination shall include, at a minimum:

- 1. A consultation with a physician;
- 2. A comprehensive examination;
- 3. Complete blood counts;
- 4. Chemistries;
- 5. Electrocardiogram;
- 6. Chest X-ray;
- 7. Urinalysis.

A ten (10) day advance notice for the Wellness Visit must be submitted by the employee and accepted by the Employer.

#### ARTICLE XI - VETERANS' RIGHTS

The reemployment rights of employees who are now or may later be in military service and the duties of employers in relation to them, shall be governed by the applicable provisions of Federal and State laws.

#### ARTICLE XII - HEALTH AND WELFARE FUNDS

Section 1. For the period May 1, 2022 through June 30, 2024, Employers shall contribute \$923.87 (nine hundred twenty-three dollars and eighty-seven cents) each month on behalf of each regular full-time employee covered by this Agreement who is on its active payroll to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Health Trust; provided, however, that Employers' contributions shall be prorated for those months in which such regular full-time employees begin working, cease their employment and/or remain on medical or personal leaves of absence for periods in excess of those specified in Article XVI, Section 1 and Section 6 of this Article, respectively. For purposes of the foregoing, a "regular full-time employee" shall be defined as one who is normally scheduled to work 120 (one-hundred-twenty) or more hours within a calendar month. In the case of employees other than regular full-time employees,

Employers shall contribute \$5.33 (five dollars and thirty-three cents) for each pay hour of work performed by such employee.

- Section 2. Effective July 1, 2024 and for the remaining duration of the Agreement, Employers shall contribute to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Health Trust on behalf of employees covered by this Agreement such amounts as shall be prescribed in the collective bargaining agreement to be negotiated between the Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA) and the Union covering regular full-time janitorial employees and janitorial employees other than regular full-time janitorial employees to go into effect April 2024.
- Section 3. Paid vacations, holidays and funeral leave shall be treated as time worked. In the event an employee works during his or her holiday or vacation, one payment to the Welfare Fund is all that will be required.
- Section 4. The Employer adopts the provisions of and agrees to comply with and be bound by the Trust Agreement establishing the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Health Trust and all amendments thereto, and also hereby irrevocably designates as its representatives the Trustees named as Employer Trustees in said Agreement, together with their successors selected in the manner therein provided, and further ratifies and approves all matters heretofore done in connection with the creation and administration of said Trust and all actions to be taken by such Trustees within the scope of their authority.
- Section 5. Welfare Fund payments shall be continued on eligible employees when said employees are on a medical leave of absence up to the periods provided for in Article XVI, Section 1 or beyond that period for special reasons agreed to by the Employer and the Union. Welfare Fund payments shall be continued on eligible employees when said employees are on a personal leave of absence up to a period of ninety (90) days, or beyond that period for special reasons agreed to by the Employer and the Union. Beyond that time, the Welfare Fund payment shall be made for and on behalf of the temporary, extra or substitute employee, but in no event shall contributions be made for both the eligible employee and the temporary, extra or substitute employee; provided, however, that any temporary employee who has been employed by the Employer for more than twelve (12) consecutive months shall have contributions made on his/her behalf.
- Section 6. The Employer shall make remittances to the Welfare Fund on or before the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) calendar day of the month following the month in which the work was performed.
- Section 7. With each report to the Welfare Fund, the Employer shall give the names, Social Security numbers and starting dates of new, regular employees and termination dates of regular employees.
- Section 8. Payments to the Welfare Fund shall be made on the pre-listed remittance forms sent by the Fund Office, or reproduced records which give all of the required information in a form acceptable to the Fund. Failure to submit the required information in a form acceptable to the Fund will be subject to the arbitration provisions of Article XVIII.

#### ARTICLE XIII - PENSION FUNDS

- Section 1. The pension fund is known as the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust. Employees hired on or after the effective date of this Agreement shall have their contributions made to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust. (For information related to the National Industry Pension Fund, see attached Side Letter.)
- For the period May 1, 2022 through April 30, 2024, Employers shall Section 2. contribute to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust at the rate of \$50.00 per week for each employee for whom contributions have in the past been made to such Trust, and who is regularly scheduled to work thirty (30) or more hours per week and who actually works at least 50% of the employee's scheduled workweek. In the event such employee does not work at least 50% of the employee's scheduled workweek, the Employer shall make contributions at the rate of \$1.25 (one dollar and twenty-five cents) per hour for all hours actually worked. For employees not meeting the aforesaid conditions, contributions shall be made at the rate of \$1.25 (one dollar and twenty-five cents) per hour worked for employees who actually worked less than thirty (30) hours per week. Paid holidays, paid vacations and funeral absence (up to three working days) are deemed time worked for pension contribution purposes. The Union and the Employer shall endeavor to have the Trustees of the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust arrange to have the employee's last employer notified when an employee makes application for a pension. In the event an employee works during his or her holiday or vacation, one payment to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust is all that will be required.
- Section 3. Effective May 1, 2024 and for the remaining duration of the Agreement, Employers shall contribute to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust on behalf of employees covered by this Agreement such amounts as shall be prescribed in the collective bargaining agreement to be negotiated between the Building Owners and Managers Association (BOMA) and the Union covering regular full-time janitorial employees and janitorial employees other than regular full-time janitorial employees to go into effect April 2024.
- Section 4. The employer adopts the provisions of and agrees to comply with and be bound by the Trust Agreement establishing said SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust and all amendments thereto, and hereby irrevocably designates as its representatives the Trustees named as Employer Trustees in said Agreement, together with their successors selected in the manner therein provided, and further ratifies and approves all matters heretofore done in connection with the creation and administration of said Trust and all actions to be taken by such Trustees within the scope of their authority, including the authority of the Trustees to restrict the benefit provisions with respect to a new employer group as provided by the Trust Agreements.
- Section 5. The Employer shall make remittances to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust on or before the fifteenth (15<sup>th</sup>) calendar day of the month following the month in which the work was performed.

Section 6. With each report to the appropriate SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust, the employer shall give the name, Social Security numbers and starting dates of new, regular employees and termination dates of regular employees.

Section 7. Payments to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust shall be made on the pre-listed remittance forms sent by the Fund Office, or reproduced records which give all of the required information in a form acceptable to the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust. Failure to submit the required information in a form acceptable to the Fund will be subject to the arbitration provisions of Article XVIII.

Section 8. Pension fund payments shall be continued on eligible employees when said employees are on a medical leave of absence up to the periods provided for in Article XVI, Section 1, or beyond that period for special reasons agreed to by the Employer and the Union. Pension fund payments shall be continued on eligible employees when said employees are on a personal leave of absence up to a period of ninety (90) days, or beyond that period for special reason agreed to by the Employer and the Union. Beyond that time, the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust payment shall be made for and on behalf of the temporary, extra or substitute employee, but in no event shall contributions be made for both the eligible employee and the temporary, extra or substitute; provided, however, that any temporary employee who has been employed by the Employer for more than twelve (12) consecutive months shall have contributions made on his/her behalf.

#### ARTICLE XIV - HEALTH AND WELFARE - PENSION DELINQUENCIES

Section 1. The Employers recognize the necessity of making prompt Health and Welfare and Pension contributions to preserve the benefit standing of employees and ensure adequate funding of benefits. If an Employer remains delinquent in making payments to either the Welfare Fund or the Pension Trust for a period of 10 days after written notice of delinquency is given to the building and the Association, or refuses to produce payroll records in accordance with the payroll audit provisions of the Trustees' collection policy, the Union may strike the building to enforce such payments or production of records without regard to the no-strike clause in Article XVII or the grievance and arbitration procedure provided in Article XVIII. The delinquent Employer shall also be responsible for reimbursement to employees of wages lost because of any strike action taken by the Union under this Article.

Section 2. If the Trustees do not receive full amount of the Employer's required Welfare Fund or Pension Trust contribution and the accompanying remittance form by the dates set forth in Article XII, Section 7 and Article XIII, Section 4 with respect to which contributions are due, the Employer will be required to pay, in addition to the amount of such contribution, interest and liquidated damages at the rates specified in the Trust Agreements on the unpaid amount, as well as accountants' and attorneys' fees and court costs, if any, incurred in effecting collection. The Employer acknowledges receipt of the Trust Agreements and represents to the Union and the Funds that it has read the interest and liquidated damages provisions and that the liquidated damages provision is a reasonable approximation of damages to the Funds which are difficult to ascertain. Employer further acknowledges that any right of the Trustees to waive interest or liquidated damages pursuant to the collection policy described in Section 3, below, shall not modify the Employer's agreement that the maximum liquidated damages specified in

the Trust are reasonable approximation of actual damages under all circumstances where the Employer is delinquent.

Section 3. Employer acknowledges that the Trustees of the Funds have the Fiduciary obligation under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended ("ERISA") to ensure prompt collection of Employer contributions and the resolution of delinquencies through the use of payroll audits and other enforcement procedures. Accordingly, the Employer hereby irrevocably designates as its representatives the Trustees named Employer Trustees of the Funds and their successors in connection with the adoption, amendment and administration of a collection policy setting forth payroll audit and collection procedures in accordance with the terms and conditions of ERISA prohibited transaction class exemption 76-1. Employer hereby consents to and agrees to be bound by the provisions of such collection policy, as amended, as though fully set forth in this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE XV - SENIORITY

Section 1. The term "seniority" shall mean the length of service of a regular employee in a building; provided that new employees shall be considered probationary employees for the first 90 calendar days of employment. During their probationary period, employees shall have no seniority and may be laid off or terminated at the sole discretion of the Employer and such action shall not be subject to the grievance procedure of this Agreement. An employee's seniority rights shall not be affected by a change of ownership or management of the building so long as said employee remains in the employ of the new owners or managers who shall have the right to establish and apply reasonable employment criteria and decline to employ any individual who fails to meet such criteria. The Employer shall post a seniority list in each building in a place accessible to all employees. Said list shall contain the names of all employees who have seniority as provided for herein and their respective seniority date and shall be updated quarterly including a date prior to vacation scheduling. A copy of the seniority list shall be made available to the Union upon request.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to restrict the Employer's right to temporarily or permanently assign employees to or among other buildings covered by collective bargaining agreements with the Union to which the same Employer is signatory; provided, that temporary assignments shall have no effect upon the employee's seniority, and employees shall, during the period of such temporary assignments, continue to retain and accrue seniority and benefit eligibility as if they had not been temporarily assigned; provided further, that permanently reassigned employees shall, upon reassignment, be credited with all accumulated seniority and benefit eligibility from their previously assigned building at their new building location and shall in addition continue to retain and accrue seniority and benefit eligibility at their new building location as if they had started work at said location. Seniority shall not be broken except by discharge for cause, resignation, or layoff for more than one year for employees with less than (10) years seniority in the building and more than two (2) years for employees with ten (10) or more years seniority in the building.

Section 2. In effectuating promotions, layoffs and/or recalls and shift assignments, the Employer shall give consideration to employee's seniority, knowledge, training, ability, skill and efficiency to satisfactorily perform the work available. Employees who have completed their probationary periods and who are interested in filling different positions must identify to the

Employer, in writing, those positions for which they wish to be considered in the event a vacancy occurs. For any vacancy not filled pursuant to the foregoing procedure, the Employer shall give consideration to qualified replacement employees who are then working in the Employer's building before hiring new employees to fill the vacancy.

- Section 3. The Employer shall give not less than one (1) week's notice of recall in writing to the employee's last known address. A failure to report for work prior to expiration of such notice period, shall result in the loss of all seniority rights under this Agreement. No notice of recall need to be given in cases where the Employer and the Union agree to waive notice because it is apparent to them the particular employee will not return.
- Section 4. Selection and preference as to the time of taking vacations shall be granted to employees on the basis of seniority, except that a building may depart from seniority in vacation scheduling where it is required in order to maintain normal operations of the building, in which event the Union shall be notified as soon as possible of the departure from seniority.

#### ARTICLE XVI - LEAVES OF ABSENCE

- Section 1. The Employer shall grant a leave of absence in writing because of illness or disability, substantiated by medical approval, upon the following schedule: under one year seniority, no leave; one year to three years' seniority, six months' leave; three years to five years' seniority, nine months' leave; after five years' seniority, one year leave. Upon return from such leaves, the employee shall return to the assignment previously being performed by the employee or in the event such assignment no longer exists, a substantially comparable position, consistent with the returning employee's seniority in relation to that of the employees working in the building at the time of return from leave.
- Section 2. The Employer shall not unreasonably withhold the granting of a personal leave of absence submitted in writing for reasons other than illness or disability of up to fourteen (14) days after two (2) years and up to ninety (90) days after five (5) years of seniority. The Employer shall not be required to grant a personal leave of absence until after twenty-one (21) months have expired since an employee's previous personal leave of absence. Failure to return to work without justifiable cause following a personal leave of absence will be grounds for termination.
- Section 3. An employee selected to represent the Union at conventions, conferences, collective bargaining, grievance and arbitration proceedings or for other Union business shall be granted unpaid leaves of absence for the period required to fully carry out said business, but in no case shall the leave last longer in duration than one (1) year. The Union shall give written request for such leaves at least seven (7) days in advance including the expected dates and duration of such leaves. Any leave of two (2) months to one (1) year under this section shall necessitate that the employee work six (6) consecutive months back on the job before being granted a new leave.
- Section 4. During all such leaves of absence provided for in this Article, seniority shall continue to accumulate and accrue. By agreement between the Employer and the Union, employment of an employee on such leave of absence may be terminated.

Section 5. The provisions of the Family Medical Leave Act, where more favorable, shall supersede the provisions of this Article.

#### ARTICLE XVII - STRIKES, LOCKOUTS, PICKETING

- Section 1. During the term of this Agreement, there shall be no strikes, lockouts, picketing, work stoppages, slowdowns, or sympathy strikes, nor shall there be any attempted interference with or disruption of the business of the Employer and/or its relationships with or the business of its tenants or their contractors, including boycotts, public appeals or demonstrations of any kind, handbilling or leafleting, at or near the employer's premises or elsewhere.
- Section 2. No action or suit of any kind or description shall lie by the Association or any member thereof against the Union, or any officers, representative or agent thereof, because of any action in violation of Section 1 of this Article so long as:
  - (a) The Union has not authorized or instigated the action; and,
  - (b) The Union promptly denounces such and makes an earnest effort to terminate same.
- Section 3. It is understood between the parties that security employees, because of their special responsibilities and duties, shall at no time participate in strikes, slowdowns or withdrawal of services, nor shall they observe picket lines in any form; provided only that, in the event of a strike by others, they shall not be required to assume non-security type duties normally performed by striking employees.

Further, security employees shall not be subject to penalty or punishment by the Union for performances of assigned duties at any time. These duties are recognized as including the apprehension, identification and reporting of and giving evidence against any persons who perform or conduct themselves in violation of work rules or applicable laws while on the Employer's premises. Violation of the provisions of this Article will subject security employees to disciplinary action up to and including discharge. Such disciplinary action shall be subject to the grievance and arbitration procedure of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE XVIII - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE AND ARBITRATION

Section 1. The procedure for handling a grievance pertaining to any difference or dispute which may arise under this Agreement shall be as follows:

#### STEP I

The aggrieved employee, accompanied representative(s) designated by the Union, shall consult with the employee's foreman or immediate supervisor. If a group of employees are involved in the grievance, the steward, if applicable, and Union Grievance Representative shall represent the employees. In any event, since it is in the best interest of all concerned that a grievance be promptly and expeditiously resolved, an aggrieved employee and/or the steward of the employee or employees involved, shall present such grievance within ten (10) calendar days

following the event which gives rise to its occurrence, or after such employee and/or the steward of the employee or employees involved first acquired knowledge concerning such event.

#### STEP II

If the matter is not settled in the first step and the Union wishes to further pursue it, the grievance shall be reduced to writing and presented to the building manager and, where applicable, the contractor within thirty (30) calendar days following the event which gave rise to its occurrence or after the employee or employees involved first acquired knowledge concerning such event. The foreman or immediate supervisor, together with the aggrieved employee, the steward if applicable, and Union Grievance Representative shall discuss the grievance with the building manager and the contractor. The building manager or contractor shall give his or her written answer within fifteen (15) calendar days after receipt of the written grievance.

#### STEP III

If the matter is not settled in the second step and the Union wishes to further pursue it, the Union shall, within fifteen (15) calendar days following its receipt of the building manager's or contractor's written answer, present the Association with a written request that the grievance be referred to a hearing before a Labor-Management Committee comprised of two members of the Association's Labor Relations Committee and two representatives of the Union, which shall meet once each month at an established time and place. All written grievances shall specify the provision within the article(s) and section(s) of the agreement allegedly violated. The Union shall provide details of the facts that supported each alleged violation. The Labor-Management Committee shall meet with the grievant (if requested by the Union), the building manager and, where applicable, the contractor. After hearing the positions of the parties, the Labor-Management Committee shall endeavor to determine whether or not the Employer or, where applicable, the contractor has violated the Agreement as alleged in a timely grievance and, if the Committee determines that it has, what the remedy shall be. The Labor-Management Committee, in discipline or discharge cases, shall consider the employee's prior disciplinary record, including providing appropriate weight based on severity and dates of past occurrences, in evaluating whether there is just cause for the discipline or discharge at issue. The Labor-Management Committee, may, by unanimous agreement, refuse to consider any documents which have not been presented to the Association for distribution to the members of the Committee prior to the scheduled date of the hearing.

All decisions by the Labor-Management Committee shall require a unanimous agreement by all members of the Committee and such decisions shall be reduced to writing and shall be final and binding upon the Employer or, where applicable, the contractor, the employee(s) involved and the Union. In the event there is not a unanimous agreement, the matter shall be considered unresolved for purposes of Section 2 of this Article.

Section 2. If the matter is not resolved in the third step and the Union wishes to further pursue it, the Union shall, within ten (10) calendar days after the grievance was heard by the Labor-Management Committee at the third step, serve a written demand for arbitration upon the Employer or, where applicable, the contractor. The Union's representative will contact the Employer, or where applicable, the contractor, within such ten (10) day period and propose an arbitrator. The Union's failure to do so shall result in the grievance being waived. The parties

shall select an arbitrator within forty-five (45) calendar days of the demand for arbitration. The grievance shall thereafter be submitted to an arbitrator who shall be selected by mutual agreement of the Employer or, where applicable, the contractor and the Union from the following panel (which may be added to hereafter upon agreement of the parties):

EDWIN BENN
LISA SALKOVITZ KOHN
DANIEL NIELSEN
JOHN FLETCHER
ROBERT McALLISTER
ROBERT PERKOVICH
STEVEN BIERIG
MARTIN MALIN
JEANNE VONHOF

If the parties are unable to agree upon any one of the foregoing arbitrators, the parties shall alternatively, strike one name from said list, and the last remaining name shall be the arbitrator selected to hear and decide the grievance. The compensation of the said arbitrator shall be paid one-half by the Employer or, where applicable, the contractor and one-half by the Union.

- Section 3. The Union shall be required to notify BOMA of all cases that it takes to arbitration within ten (10) days of making a demand for arbitration and shall further be required to provide BOMA with copies of all arbitration decisions rendered pursuant to this Agreement within ten (10) days of receiving the decision.
- Section 4. The award or decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon the Employer and employee(s) involved, and the Union. The arbitrator shall not have the authority to add to, subtract from or alter the provisions of this Agreement.
- Section 5. If any Employer who is a party to this Agreement refuses to abide by an arbitration award made under this Article or refuses to abide by a written decision of the Labor-Management Committee which resolves any difference or dispute arising under this Agreement, the Union shall be relieved from the obligation of Article XVII as to such Employer.
- Section 6. Grievances which are not presented or appealed within the time limits set forth in Sections 1 and 2 shall be considered withdrawn and abandoned. If there is not a timely answer to a grievance by the building manager or contractor in the second step of the grievance procedure, the Union may demand that the grievance be automatically advanced to the third step.
- Section 7. The provisions in this Article pertaining to "contractors" are subject to Article XXIII of this Agreement.

#### ARTICLE XIX - UNION ACTIVITIES IN BUILDINGS

Duly accredited representatives of the Union may enter the building of the Employer during the working hours to observe working conditions and to confer with the employees under circumstances that are not disruptive to working schedules. When a Union Business Representative enters a building, he or she will abide by all building security rules and contact the supervisor. In the event the supervisor cannot be contacted and twenty (20) minutes have

elapsed, the representative of the Union may proceed to confer with an employee or employees. Duly accredited representatives of the Union shall have reasonable access to timecards or sign in sheets for the current day applicable to employees covered by this Agreement. The Employer shall permit the posting of Union bulletins in designated areas and shall permit Union stewards reasonable freedom to perform their duties during working hours, so long as it does not interfere with the performance of their security duties.

#### ARTICLE XX - ELECTION TO ADOPT OR WITHDRAW FROM CONTRACT

Section 1. Regular members of the Association, other than those listed in Schedule "A" who, at the effective date or during the term hereof, elect to adopt this Agreement, shall notify the Association to that effect. It is understood that any Employer may be a party to this Agreement with respect to the building or buildings designated by said Employer without obligation on the part of said Employer as to any other building owned, managed or controlled by it. Notice of election to adopt this Agreement shall be made by members of the Association in writing and the Association in turn shall notify the Union. Such notice shall state the name and location of the building to which the election applies and the name of the Employer. In like manner, the Association shall notify the Union when any building ceases to be represented in the regular membership of the Association.

Withdrawal from membership in the Association does not release the building from its obligations under this Agreement. If any building, which is paying its employees wages higher than those provided in this Agreement, desires to adopt same, it shall not reduce such higher wages during the life of this Agreement.

Section 2. The Employer shall promptly notify the union of any change in the management agent of the building and the effective date of any such change.

#### ARTICLE XXI - JURY SERVICE

The Employer shall compensate the employee for the difference between the pay which such employee would normally receive, excluding overtime, and the amount received for jury service up to a period of four (4) weeks. It shall be the employee's responsibility to present evidence to the Employer of his or her notice of jury duty and the length of time he or she served on such jury prior to being compensated.

#### ARTICLE XXII - MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Section 1. If any employer shall list job vacancies with an employment agency, said employer shall pay all the cost and charges of such agency.

Section 2. If any law now existing or hereafter enacted, or any proclamation, regulation or edict of any national or state official or agency shall invalidate any portion of this Agreement, the entire Agreement shall not thereby be invalidated and either party hereto, upon request, may reopen for negotiation the invalidated portion. In the event agreement thereon cannot be reached within 30 days, either party may submit the matter to arbitration as herein provided.

- Section 3. This Agreement shall be construed as divisible as to each building and failure of any building to abide by the terms hereof shall not operate to terminate this Agreement as to any other building. No breach of this Agreement by an Employer shall operate to subject the Association or any other Employer to any legal liability.
- Section 4. Neither the Employer nor the Union will discriminate against applicants or employees with regard to employment, tenure or any other term or condition of employment in violation of any applicable law. Employees and management representatives will be treated with respect and dignity by all parties to this Agreement.
- Section 5. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to prevent or restrict supervisors, managerial personnel, or key employees having significant technical, administrative or human relations skills and responsibilities, from performing bargaining unit work in the event of any emergency, during training periods, or because of significant tenant and/or public relations requirements.
- Section 6. Employers shall not require employees to reimburse them for property loss or damage without legitimate reason and without first notifying the Union.

#### ARTICLE XXIII - SUBCONTRACTING

The Employer may subcontract all or any part of the work being performed by employees in the bargaining unit covered by this Agreement provided that security positions subject to such subcontract are first offered by the subcontractor to the employees currently employed by the Employer, and provided, further, that the subcontractor shall have the right to establish and apply reasonable employment criteria and decline to employ any individual who fails to meet such criteria. In the event the Employer replaces the subcontractor with a different subcontractor, security positions subject to such subcontract shall first be offered by the subcontractor to those employees presently working in security positions in the building, provided that the replacement contractor shall have the right to establish and apply reasonable employment criteria and to decline to employ any individual who either fails to meet such reasonable employment criteria or who is unacceptable to the Employer. In the event there are to be fewer security positions than there are current employees who are acceptable to both the subcontractor and the Employer and willing to accept such offers, seniority shall govern.

Should the Employer elect to terminate subcontracting, in filling security position vacancies created thereby the Employer shall be obliged to give consideration only to those employees presently working in security positions in the building who were employed by the Employer when the subcontracting began, provided that the Employer shall have the right to establish and apply reasonable employment criteria and to decline to employ any individual who fails to meet such employment criteria.

In the event that the Employer subcontracts to a security contractor that does not have a collective bargaining agreement with the Union, the Employer shall require that said contractor provide wages and benefits to its employees of at least an equivalent cost to those borne by Employers pursuant to this Agreement. Disputes between the Union and the Employer regarding compliance with this provision shall be subject to the grievance-arbitration provisions set forth in Article XVIII of this Agreement. If it is determined by the Committee in the third step or in subsequent arbitration proceedings between the Union and the Employer that the grievance is

well-founded, the Employer shall terminate its contract with subcontractor within sixty (60) days after written notice by the Union to the Employer unless, in the interim, it is shown that the subcontractor has begun providing wages and benefits to its employees of at least an equivalent cost to those borne by Employers pursuant to this Agreement and has compensated its employees for the difference dating from the date the contractor began providing security services to the Employer.

In the event that the Employer subcontracts to a security contractor which is a party to a collective bargaining agreement with the Union, the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be the only terms and conditions applicable to said contractor and its employees working in the Employer's building notwithstanding the particular terms and conditions contained in any collective bargaining agreement between the Union and such security contractor. Grievances alleging that such contractor is not faithfully observing the terms of this Agreement shall be processed in accordance with the grievance and arbitration procedures set forth in Article XVIII. If it is determined by the Committee in the third step or in subsequent arbitration proceedings between the Union and the contractor that the grievance is well founded and the contractor thereafter refuses to implement the remedy imposed, the contract between the contractor and the Employer shall be terminated within sixty (60) calendar days after written notice by the Union to the Employer.

#### ARTICLE XXIV - "MOST FAVORED EMPLOYER" CLAUSE

If, during the term of this Agreement, the Union enters into any agreement with another employer or group of employers employing security employees working in non-residential buildings in the Chicago central area which provides for wage rates or any other terms or conditions of employment (including, but not limited to, economic provisions, hours of work, and limitations of any kind on the rights of the employer) more favorable to the employer (excluding building tenants) of such employees than those set forth in this Agreement, the Association shall have the right, immediately or at any time thereafter, to elect to adopt any or all of such more favorable wage rates and terms or conditions of employment on behalf of all Employers signatory to this Agreement by giving written notice to the Union of such election. The Union agrees to file with the Association a copy of each collective bargaining agreement it enters into with an employer or group of employers employing security employees working in commercial office buildings in the Chicago central area within thirty (30) days following the execution of said agreements. For purposes of this provision, the "Chicago central area" is defined as the area bounded by 18<sup>th</sup> Street, Lake Michigan, North Avenue and Ashland Avenue.

#### ARTICLE XXV- DURATION

This Agreement becomes effective May 1, 2022 and shall remain in full force and effect through April 26, 2025.

Executed at Chicago, Illinois this 1st day of May, 2022.

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

Farzin Parang, Executive Director

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1

Genie Kastrup, President

#### **SCHEDULE A**

Section 1. The foregoing Agreement in its entirety shall apply to the following member buildings' security employees:

(to be added)

The parties-hereto acknowledge that this Schedule A forms a part of the Agreement between the Association, and the Union executed at Chicago, Illinois this 1st day of May, 2022.

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

By:

Parzin Parang, Executive Director

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1

Grenie Kastrup

By:

Genie Kastrup, President

# SCHEDULE A

<b>Building Name</b>	<b>Building Address</b>
10 South LaSalle Street	10 S. LaSalle St.
10 South Riverside Plaza	10 S Riverside Plz
10 South Wacker/CME Center	10 S Wacker Dr
100 North Riverside Plaza	100 N Riverside Plz
100 South Wacker	100 S. Wacker Dr.
101 North Wacker	101 N. Wacker Dr.
1104 South Wabash Avenue	1104 S. Wabash Ave.
111 East Wacker Drive	111 E Wacker Dr
111 North Canal	111 N Canal St
111 South Wacker	111 S. Wacker Dr.
111 West Jackson Boulevard	111 W Jackson Blvd
120 North LaSalle Street	120 N. LaSalle St.
120 South LaSalle	120 S. LaSalle St.
120 South Riverside Plaza	120 S Riverside Plz
122 South Michigan Avenue	122 S Michigan Ave
123 North Wacker	123 N. Wacker Dr.
125 South Wacker Drive	125 S. Wacker Dr.
1330 West Fulton	1330 W Fulton St
135 South LaSalle	135 S La Salle St
1375 West Fulton Street	1375 W Fulton St
142 East Ontario Street	142 E. Ontario St.
145 South Wells	145 S. Wells
150 North Michigan Avenue	150 N. Michigan Ave.
150 North Riverside Plaza	150 N. Riverside Plaza
150 North Wacker Drive	150 N. Wacker Dr.
150 South Wacker Drive	150 S. Wacker Dr.
151 North Franklin	151 N Franklin St
155 North Wacker Drive	155 N. Wacker Dr.
167 North Green Street	167 N. Green St.
175 West Jackson Boulevard	175 W. Jackson Blvd.
180 North LaSalle	180 N. LaSalle St.
181 West Madison	181 W Madison St
190 South LaSalle	190 S LaSalle St
191 North Wacker Drive	191 N Wacker Dr
20 North Clark	20 N Clark St
20 North Michigan	20 N Michigan Ave
20 South Clark	20 S. Clark St.
200 North LaSalle	200 N. LaSalle St.
200 South Wacker Drive	200 S Wacker Dr
200 West Adams	200 W Adams St

200 West Madison	200 W. Madison St.
200 West Monroe	200 W. Monroe St.
203 North LaSalle Street	203 N La Salle St
205 North Michigan Avenue	205 N. Michigan Ave.
211 West Wacker Drive Office Condominiums	211 W. Wacker Dr.
22 West Washington	22 W. Washington
222 North LaSalle Street	222 N La Salle St
222 South Riverside Plaza	222 S Riverside Plz
222 West Adams Street/The Franklin	222 W Adams St
224 South Michigan Avenue	224 S Michigan Ave
225 North Michigan Avenue	225 N. Michigan Ave.
225 West Wacker Drive	225 W. Wacker Dr.
225 West Washington Building	225 W Washington St
227 West Monroe/The Franklin	227 W Monroe St
230 West Monroe	230 W Monroe St
231 South LaSalle	231 S. LaSalle St.
233 North Michigan Avenue	233 N Michigan Ave
24 East Washington Street	24 E. Washington St.
25 East Washington Street	25 E. Washington St.
29 North Wacker Drive	29 N. Wacker Dr.
30 North LaSalle	30 N. LaSalle St.
30 South Wacker/CME Center	30 S Wacker Dr
300 North LaSalle Street	300 N. LaSalle St.
300 South Riverside Plaza	300 S Riverside Plz
303 East Wacker	303 E. Wacker Dr.
303 West Madison	303 W. Madison St.
311 West Monroe	311 W Monroe St
321 North Clark Street	321 N Clark St
33 North Dearborn	33 N. Dearborn St.
33 North LaSalle Street	33 N La Salle St
33 West Monroe	33 W Monroe St
332 South Michigan Avenue	332 S Michigan Ave
333 North Green	333 N Green St
333 North Michigan Avenue Building	333 N. Michigan Ave.
333 South Wabash	333 S Wabash Ave
333 West Wacker	333 W. Wacker Dr.
35 West Wacker Drive	35 W Wacker Dr
350 East Cermak	350 E. Cermak
350 North Orleans	350 N Orleans St
353 North Clark Street	353 N Clark St
400 North Aberdeen	400 N. Aberdeen St.
400 South Jefferson	400 S Jefferson St
401 North Michigan Avenue	401 N Michigan Ave

444 N. Michigan Ave. 444 North Michigan 500 North Michigan Avenue 500 N. Michigan Ave. 500 West Madison 500 W Madison St 515 North State Street 515 N. State St. 525 West Monroe 525 W. Monroe St. 540 West Madison 540 W Madison St 55 West Monroe 55 W. Monroe St. 55 West Wacker 55 W. Wacker Dr. 550 W Adams St 550 West Adams 550 West Washington 550 W. Washington 600 W Chicago Ave 600 West Chicago Avenue 600 West Fulton 600 W Fulton St 600 W Jackson Blvd 600 West Jackson 623 South Wabash Avenue 623 S. Wabash Ave. 625 North Michigan 625 N. Michigan Ave. 625 W Adams St 625 West Adams 633 North Saint Clair 633 N Saint Clair St 645 North Michigan 645 N. Michigan Ave. 680 North Lake Shore Drive 680 N. Lake Shore Dr. 70 West Madison 70 W Madison St 71 South Wacker 71 S Wacker Dr 737 North Michigan 737 N. Michigan Ave. 77 West Wacker Drive 77 W Wacker Dr 800 West Fulton Market 311 N. Green St. 875 North Michigan Avenue 875 N Michigan Ave AMA Plaza 330 N. Wabash Ave. American Dental Association 211 E. Chicago Ave. 200 E Randolph St Aon Center Auditorium Building 430 S Michigan Ave 110 N Wacker Dr Bank of America Tower Burnham Center 111 W. Washington St. Chicago Board of Trade Building 141 W Jackson Blvd 500 W. Jackson Chicago Union Station Building Citadel Center 131 S Dearborn St Civic Opera Building 20 N. Wacker Dr. Columbia College 600 S. Michigan Ave. **CTA Building** 567 W Lake St 450 N. Cityfront Plaza Dr. Gleacher Center 400 S. State St. Harold Washington Library Center Harris Bank Building 115 S La Salle St International Tower 8550 W. Bryn Mawr Ave. Metra Center 547 W Jackson Blvd

117 N Clinton St

MetraMarket

**NBC** Tower

One East Wacker Drive

One Magnificent Mile

One North Dearborn

One North Franklin

One North LaSalle

One North State

One North Wacker

One Prudential Plaza

One South Dearborn

One South Wacker

President's Plaza I

Realtor Building

Richard J. Daley Center

River Point

Sullivan Center

The 300

The Garland Building Office Condominium

The Jewelers Building

The LaSalle Wacker Building

The National

The Old Post Office

theMART

Two North LaSalle

Two North Riverside Plaza

Willis Tower

Wrigley Building

455 N Cityfront Plaza Dr

1 E Wacker Dr

980 N. Michigan Ave.

1 N Dearborn St

1 N Franklin St

1 N La Salle St

1 N. State St.

1 N Wacker Dr

130 E. Randolph Dr.

1 S. Dearborn

1 S Wacker Dr

8600 W. Bryn Mawr Ave.

430 N. Michigan Ave.

50 W Washington St

444 W Lake St

36 S Wabash Ave

300 S Wacker Dr

111 N. Wabash Ave.

35 E Wacker Dr

121 W Wacker Dr

125 S Clark St

433 W Van Buren St

222 Merchandise Mart Plz

2 N. LaSalle St.

400 W Madison St

233 S Wacker Dr

400-410 N. Michigan Ave.

# SCHEDULE B Examples of Wage Progression

<u>Hypothetical</u>: Security employee hired in 2022 (working in their 1<sup>st</sup> year) making \$15.00 per hour as of 4/30/22

On May 1, 2022 the employee increases to \$16.00 per hour, which is the new starting rate, and the resulting \$1.00 per hour increase for this employee is more than the \$0.80 per hour increase for employees with more than two years of service. On that employee's anniversary date in 2023, she increases to \$16.50 per hour, which is the minimum for a 2<sup>nd</sup> year employee. On April 23, 2023, the CBA provides for a raise and that employee will increase to \$17.00 per hour. (That is the minimum for a 2<sup>nd</sup> year employee after 4/23/23, and a raise to \$17.00 per hour is the same as the \$0.50 per hour increase for employees with more than two years of service.) On the employee's completion of two years in 2024, the employee increases to the minimum rate for that year (\$17.65 until the next CBA raise on 4/28/24) for employees with more than two years of service. On April 28, 2024, the employee increases by \$0.50 per hour to \$18.15 per hour.

<u>Hypothetical</u>: Security employee hired on March 1, 2022 (working in their 1<sup>st</sup> year) making \$15.90 per hour as of 4/30/22

On May 1, 2022 the employee increases to \$16.70 per hour, because the employee is already paid over the minimum starting rate and the employee increases by the \$0.80 per hour increase for employees with more than two years of service. On that employee's anniversary date in 2023, she increases to \$17.00 per hour, because that is the minimum for an employee who has completed their first year of service. On April 23, 2023, the CBA provides for a raise and that employee will increase to \$17.50 per hour. On April 28, 2024, having completed two full years of continuous employment the employee increases to \$18.15 per hour.

<u>Hypothetical</u>: Security employee with *more than two years* continuous service making \$16.35 per hour as of 4/30/22

On May 1, 2022 the employee increases by \$0.80 per hour to a rate of \$17.15 per hour. On April 23, 2023 the employee increases by \$0.50 per hour to a rate of \$17.65 per hour. On April 28, 2024 the employee increases by \$0.50 per hour to a rate of \$18.15 per hour.

<u>Hypothetical</u>: Security employee with *more than two years* continuous service making \$18.00 per hour as of 4/30/22

On May 1, 2022 the employee increases by \$0.80 per hour to a rate of \$18.80 per hour. On April 23, 2023 the employee increases by \$0.50 per hour to a rate of \$19.30 per hour. On April 28, 2024 the employee increases by \$0.50 per hour to a rate of \$19.80 per hour.

# LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL I SECURITY

**EMPLOYEES** 

This Letter of Agreement is made and entered into this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2022, by and between BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO ("BOMA/Chicago") and SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1 ("Local 1").

BOMA/Chicago and Local 1 are parties to a collective bargaining agreement effective May 1, 2022 through April 26, 2025, covering security employees employed by certain member buildings of BOMA/Chicago (the "Security Agreement"). By this Letter of Agreement, BOMA/Chicago and Local 1 acknowledge their understandings and agreements, reached during the course of negotiations, regarding certain of the employees covered by said Agreement, as follows:

Those employees hired by an Employer prior to January 1, 1998 who, immediately prior to that date, were represented by Local 1, SEIU and covered by the Elevator Agreement between BOMA/Chicago and Local 25, SEIU dated April 11, 1994 (the "Elevator Agreement") shall be subject to the following:

If, immediately prior to the effective date of the April 20, 1998 - April 22, 2001 collective bargaining agreement between BOMA/Chicago and Local 1's predecessor, Local 73, General Service Employees Union, said employees were receiving shift premiums pursuant to Article IV, Section 3 of the Elevator Agreement, and if, immediately prior to the effective date of the Security Agreement they were still receiving such premiums, they shall continue to receive such premiums so long as they continue to work schedules which would have entitled them to receive such premiums under the Elevator Agreement.

If, at the time the Security Agreement was entered into, said employees were receiving contributions on their behalf into the SEIU National Industry Pension Fund, the Employer of said employee shall continue to make eligible contributions to that Pension Fund during his or her employment, in lieu of the SEIU Local 1 & Participating Employers Pension Trust, at the rates and effective dates as reflected in Article XIII, Section 2.

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

By: Parzin Parang Evecutive Director

revie Kastry

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1

Genie Kastrup, President

# LETTER OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO AND SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1 SECURITY EMPLOYEES

BOMA/Chicago and Local 1 are parties to a collective bargaining agreement effective May 1, 2022 through April 26, 2025, covering security employees employed by certain member buildings of BOMA/Chicago (the "Security Agreement"). By this Letter of Agreement, BOMA/Chicago and Local 1 acknowledge their understandings and agreements, reached during the course of negotiations, regarding certain of the employees covered by said Agreement, as follows:

This Letter of Agreement is made and entered into this 1st day of May, 2022, by and between the Building Owners and Managers Association of Chicago ("BOMA Chicago") and the Service Employees International Union Local 1 ("Local 1"). The parties agree to the following:

- 1. The parties recognize that on occasion, Local 1 members are granted a Leave of Absence pursuant to the Article XVI, Section 3 of the parties' collective bargaining agreement.
- 2. When Local 1 members are on a Leave of Absence pursuant to Article XVI, Section 3, neither the Employer nor its contractors are responsible for payment of wages to such members.
- 3. The parties understand that health and welfare and pension contributions on behalf of an employee shall continue during a Leave of Absence, pursuant to Article XVI, Section 3 of the parties' collective bargaining agreement; but in no event shall an Employer incur such costs on behalf of both the employee on leave and the replacement employee concurrently.

BUILDING OWNERS AND MANAGERS ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO

By:
Farzin Parang, Executive Director
Dated:
SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 1
By:
Genie Kastrup, President
Dated: 4/26/2022